OPENSYS (M) BERHAD (Company No. 369818-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

Interim financial report on results for the quarter ended 31 December 2006.

The figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT


INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
CUMULATIVE PERIOD


PRECEDING


YEAR


CURRENT YEAR
CORRESPONDING


QUARTER
QUARTER
12 MONTHS ENDED


UNAUDITED
UNAUDITED
UNAUDITED
AUDITED


31.12.2006
31.12.2005
31.12.2006
31.12.2005


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

REVENUE
8,496
4,792
26,693
20,269

OPERATING EXPENSES
(7,626)
(3,871)
(23,467)
(18,851)

OTHER OPERATING

  INCOME
31
37
76
139

FINANCE COSTS
(548)
(566)
(2,545)
(1,155)


-------------
-------------
-------------
-------------

PROFIT BEFORE
353
392
757
402

  TAX

TAX EXPENSE
   (7)
(3)
(26)
3


-------------
-------------
-------------
-------------

NET PROFIT

  FOR THE PERIOD 
346
389
731
405


========
========
========
========

Attributable to :

Equity holders of the Company
346
389
731
405


========
========
========
========

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Ordinary shares of RM0.10 each :-

Basic (Sen)
0.16
  0.18

0.33
 0.18



========
========
========
========

Diluted (Sen)
0.12
0.13
0.25
 0.14


========
========
========
========
The Condensed Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2005.

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET


UNAUDITED
AUDITED


AS AT
AS AT


31.12.2006
31.12.2005


RM’000
RM’000

PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT
21,405
14,923


-------------
-------------

DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE
15,290
14,572


-------------
-------------

CURRENT ASSETS


Inventories
8,114
8,583


Trade debtors
11,601
14,829


Other debtors, deposits & prepayments
2,820
4,002


Tax Recoverable
        -
75


Fixed deposits
4,538
4,129


Cash & bank balances
1,228
801



-------------
-------------



28,301
32,419



-------------
-------------

LESS :
CURRENT LIABILITIES


Trade creditors
2,351
3,597


Other creditors & accruals
604
483


Hire purchase & lease creditors
1,436
1,708


Bankers acceptance
981
8,193


Bank overdrafts
483
1,840


Term loan
15,792
4,497



-------------
-------------


21,647
20,318


-------------
-------------

NET CURRENT ASSETS
6,654
12,101


-------------
-------------


43,349
41,596


========
========

The Condensed Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2005.

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET - continued


UNAUDITED
AUDITED


AS AT
AS AT


31.12.2006
31.12.2005


RM’000
RM’000

SHARE CAPITAL
22,235
22,180

Share premium
5,891
5,878

CAPITAL RESERVE
329
-

unappropriated profits
2,717
1,986


-------------
-------------

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY

  HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY
31,172
30,044

LONG TERM LIABILITIES


Hire purchase & lease creditors
2,713
5,941


Term Loan
9,464
5,611



-------------
-------------



43,349
41,596



========
========

Net assets per share attributable to ordinary

  equity holders of the Company (Sen)
14.03
13.55


========
========

The Condensed Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2005.

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY


Attributable to Equity


------ Holders of the Company -----


Share
Share
Capital
Unappropriated


Capital
Premium
Reserve
Profits
Total


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

As at 1 January 2006
22,180
5,878
-
1,986
30,044

Issue of share capital
55
-
-
-
55

Share option

  - value of employee
-
-
342
-
342

  - transfer upon exercise
-
13
(13)
-
-

Net profit for the period
-
-
-
731
731


-------------
-------------
-------------
-------------
-------------

As at 31 December 2006
22,235
5,891
329
2,717
31,172


========
========
========
========
========

As at 1 January 2005
22,180
5,878
-
1,581
29,639

Net profit for the period
-
-
-
405
405


-------------
-------------
-------------
-------------
-------------

As at 31 December 2005
22,180
5,878
-
1,986
30,044


========
========
========
========
========

The Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2005.
CONDENSED CASH FLOW STATEMENT


12 MONTHS ENDED


UNAUDITED
AUDITED


31.12.2006
31.12.2005


RM’000
RM’000

Cash flows from operating activities


Profit before tax
 757
402


Adjustments for :-


Non-cash items
7,751
3,577


Non-operating items
(76)
1,016



-------------
-------------


Operating profit before working capital changes
8,432
4,995


Net changes in current assets
4,857
7,902


Net changes in current liabilities
(2,485)
(11,558)


Tax paid
(26)
(40)


Interest paid
(1,110)
(1,155)


Interest received
97
139



-------------
-------------


Net cash from operating activities
9,765
283



-------------
-------------

Cash flows from investing activities


Purchase of property, plant & equipment
(9,151)
(350)


Development expenditure paid
(2,692)
(3,571)



-------------
-------------


Net cash used in investing activities
(11,843)
(3,921)



-------------
-------------

The Condensed Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2005.
CONDENSED CASH FLOW STATEMENT - Continued


12 MONTHS ENDED


UNAUDITED
AUDITED


31.12.2006
31.12.2005


RM’000
RM’000

Cash flows from financing activities


Proceeds of issuance of share capital
55
-


Placement of fixed deposits under lien
(409)
(32)


Proceeds from borrowings
27,295
15,142


Repayment of borrowings
(19,359)
(13,814)


Repayment of hire purchase and lease creditors
(3,721)
(907)



-------------
-------------


Net cash from financing activities
3,861
389



-------------
-------------

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents
1,783
(3,249)

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward
39
3,288



-------------
-------------

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward
1,822
39


========
========

Cash and cash equivalents comprise :-

Fixed deposits
4,538
4,129

Cash & bank balances
1,228
801

Bank overdrafts
(483)
(1,840)



-------------
-------------


5,283
3,090

Less : Fixed deposits under lien
(3,461)
(3,051)


-------------
-------------


1,822
39


========
========

The Condensed Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2005.
Notes : -

Disclosure requirements per FRS 1342004 - paragraph 16

A1.
Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with FRS 1342004 : “Interim Financial Reporting” and Chapter 9, Part K Rule 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) for the MESDAQ Market.

The Condensed Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2005.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Company in this unaudited interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the latest audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2005 except for the adoption of the following new or revised Financial Reporting Standards ‘FRS’ effective for the financial period beginning on 1 January 2006 :-


FRS 2
Share-based payment


FRS 101
Presentation of Financial Statements


FRS 102
Inventories


FRS 108
Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors


FRS 110
Events after the Balance Sheet Date


FRS 116
Property, Plant and Equipment


FRS 121
The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates


FRS 132
Financial Instruments : Disclosure and Presentation


FRS 133
Earnings Per Share


FRS 136
Impairment of Assets


FRS 138
Intangible Assets

The adoption of FRS 102, 108, 110, 116, 121, 132, 133, 136 and 138 does not have significant financial impact on the Company. The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the FRS 2 and FRS 101 is summarised as below :-


FRS 2 : Share-based payment


With the adoption of FRS 2, the compensation expense relating to share options is recognised in profit or loss over the vesting periods of the grants with a corresponding increase in equity. The total amount to be recognised as compensation expense is determined by reference to the fair value of the share options, which based on market prices if available, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which those share options were granted and the number of share options to be vested by vesting period. The Company shall make no subsequent adjustment to total equity after vesting date.

Notes : - continued


FRS 2 : Share-based payment (continued)

For all grants of equity instruments to which this FRS is applied, the Company shall restate comparative information and, where applicable, adjust the opening balance of retained earnings for the earliest period presented.


FRS 101 : Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of the condensed income statement, balance sheet and statement of changes in equity with additional disclosure on the amount attributable to equity holders of the Company, and statement of changes in equity also showing the total recognised income and expense for the period.

The current period’s presentation of the Company’s financial statements, if based on the requirements of the revised FRS 101, are with the comparatives restated to conform to the current period’s presentation.

The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Company since the financial year ended 31 December 2005.

A2.
Qualification of Financial Statements

The Auditors’ Report on the financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2005 was not subject to any qualification.

A3.
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The business operations of the Company are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4.
Exceptional or Unusual Items

During the current financial quarter, there was no item of exceptional or unusual nature that affects the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Company.

A5.
Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported

There was no change in estimate of amount reported that has a material effect in the current financial quarter under review.
Notes : - continued

A6.
Changes in Debt Securities and Equity Securities

During the current financial quarter, there was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt securities and equity securities.

A7.
Dividend paid

No dividend has been paid during the current financial quarter.

A8.
Segmental Reporting

No segment information is prepared as the Company’s activities are predominantly in one industry segment.
A9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The company did not carry out any valuation on its property, plant and equipment.

A10.
Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Current Quarter
There were no other material events subsequent to the end of the current financial quarter up to the date of this announcement.

A11.
Changes in the Composition of the group
Two (2) new wholly-owned subsidiaries, namely OpenSys Engineering Sdn Bhd (“OpenSys Engineering”) and OpenSys Technologies Sdn Bhd (“OpenSys Technologies”) were incorporated on 4 August 2006.

OpenSys Engineering

As at the date of this announcement, the authorised share capital of OpenSys Engineering is RM100,000 comprising 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each, whereby RM1,000 comprising 1,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each have been issued and fully paid-up.

OpenSys Engineering intends to be involved in customer support service in relation to information technology.

OpenSys Technologies
As at the date of this announcement, the authorised share capital of OpenSys Technologies is RM100,000 comprising 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each, whereby 

Notes : - continued

RM1,000 comprising 1,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each have been issued and fully paid-up.
OpenSys Technologies intends to be involved in assembly of equipment in relation to information technology.

A12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets
Not applicable.

Disclosure requirements required by the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) for the MESDAQ Market

B1.
Review of Performance

INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
CUMULATIVE PERIOD


PRECEDING


YEAR


CURRENT YEAR
CORRESPONDING


QUARTER
QUARTER
12 MONTHS ENDED


UNAUDITED
UNAUDITED
UNAUDITED
AUDITED


31.12.2006
31.12.2005
31.12.2006
31.12.2005


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Revenue
8,496
4,792
26,693
20,269

Profit before tax
353
392
757
402


========
========
========
========

Our revenue increased to RM8.496 million for the fourth quarter this year ended 31 December 2006 as opposed to RM4.792 million for the corresponding quarter in the preceding year ended 31 December 2005. This is mainly due to an increase in outright sales of ESM (Efficient Service Machines) and in the growth from the transaction charges generated from outsourcing of equipment. Our profit before tax decreased slightly to RM0.353 million this quarter compared to profit before tax of RM0.392 million for the corresponding quarter last year mainly due to a higher charge for Research and Development amortisation this year.

For the whole year ended 31 December 2006, our revenue and profit before tax increased to RM26.693 million and RM1.099 million compared to RM20.269 million and RM0.402 million for the corresponding period last year respectively. After taking a one-time charge of RM0.342 million for share options granted under our employee share option scheme in line with applicable accounting standards, our final profit before tax for the whole year comes to RM0.757 million.
Notes : - continued

B2.
Comparison with Preceding Quarter


03 MONTHS ENDED


UNAUDITED
UNAUDITED


31.12.2006
30.09.2006


RM’000
RM’000

Revenue
8,496
7,515

Profit before tax
353
345


========
========
Our revenue of RM8.496 million for the current quarter ended 31 December 2006 is mainly derived from outright sales of ESM and transaction charges generated from outsourcing of equipment. In comparison, we recorded revenue of RM7.515 million for the preceding quarter ended 30 September 2006.

We achieved a higher profit before tax of RM0.353 million for this quarter ended 31 December 2006 compared to profit before tax of RM0.345 million for the preceding quarter ended 30 September 2006.

B3.
Prospects

OpenSys expects further growth in transaction charges generated from outsourcing of equipment and outright sales of ESM in Malaysia and the Regional Market in the next fiscal year.

B4.
Profit Forecast

No profit forecast was announced; hence there are no comparison between actual results and forecast.
Notes : - continued

B5.
Taxation


Taxation comprises the following :-


INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
CUMULATIVE PERIOD


PRECEDING


YEAR


CURRENT YEAR
CORRESPONDING


QUARTER
QUARTER
12 MONTHS ENDED


UNAUDITED
UNAUDITED
UNAUDITED
AUDITED


31.12.2006
31.12.2005
31.12.2006
31.12.2005



RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000


Malaysian income tax

---------------------------


Tax charged for the


  current period
7
3
26
(3)



========
========
========
========

The provision for taxation of the Company for the current financial quarter is in respect of interest income. The business income of the Company is non-taxable as it is awarded with the Multimedia Super Corridor (“MSC”) status.

B6.
Sales of Unquoted Investment and/or Properties

There was no sale of unquoted investment or properties during the current financial quarter.

B7.
Quoted Securities

During the current financial quarter, there was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities. The Company does not have any quoted securities at the end of the current financial quarter.

B8.
Corporate Proposals


There are no corporate proposals announced by the Company as at the date of this announcement.

Notes : - continued

B9.
Company Borrowings 

The breakdowns of OpenSys’ borrowings are set out below :-


UNAUDITED
AUDITED


AS AT
AS AT


31.12.2006
31.12.2005


RM’000
RM’000


Secured short-term borrowings


Hire purchase & lease creditors
1,436
1,708


Bankers acceptance
981
8,193


Bank overdrafts
483
1,840


Term loan
15,792
4,497


-------------
-------------



18,692
16,238


-------------
-------------


Secured long-term borrowings


Hire purchase & lease creditors
2,713
5,941

Term Loan
9,464
5,611


-------------
-------------



12,177
11,552


-------------
-------------


Total borrowings
30,869
27,790


========
========

B10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

No off balance sheet financial instruments were utilised for the current financial quarter.

B11.
Material Litigation

There was no material litigation pending as at the date of this announcement.

Notes : - continued

B12.
Dividend

No dividend has been declared or paid for the current financial quarter.

B13.
Earnings Per Share

(i)
Basic earnings per share


The basic earnings per share of the Company has been computed by dividing the net profit by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue after adjustments for the 550,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each issued pursuant to the exercise of the employee share option scheme in the twelve months ended 31 December 2006, where relevant.


INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
CUMULATIVE PERIOD


PRECEDING


YEAR


CURRENT YEAR
CORRESPONDING


QUARTER
QUARTER
12 MONTHS ENDED


UNAUDITED
UNAUDITED
UNAUDITED
AUDITED


31.12.2006
31.12.2005
31.12.2006
31.12.2005

Net profit for

  the period (RM’000)
346
389
731
405



========
========
========
=======
Weighted average number of

  ordinary shares (‘000)
222,350
221,800
222,167
221,800


========
========
========
========

Ordinary shares of RM0.10 each :-

  Basic earnings per share

  (Sen)
0.16
0.18
0.33
0.18


========
========
========
========

Notes : - continued

(ii)
Diluted earnings per share


The diluted earnings per share of the Company have been computed by dividing the net profit by the weighted average number of ordinary shares.


INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
CUMULATIVE PERIOD


PRECEDING


YEAR


CURRENT YEAR
CORRESPONDING


QUARTER
QUARTER
12 MONTHS ENDED


UNAUDITED
UNAUDITED
UNAUDITED
AUDITED


31.12.2006
31.12.2005
31.12.2006
31.12.2005

Net profit for

  period (RM’000)
346
389
731
405



========
========
========
=======
Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares - diluted (‘000)

Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares - basic
222,350
221,800
222,167
221,800

Effect of unexercised

  employees share option

  scheme
65,990
66,540
65,990
66,540



-------------
-------------
-------------
-------------



288,340
288,340
288,157
288,340



========
========
========
========

Ordinary shares of RM0.10 each :-

  Diluted earnings per share 

  (Sen)
0.12
0.13
0.25
0.14


========
========
========
========

By Order of the Board

LIM SECK WAH

Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

5
10

